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26

119

4044

176

60

Number of firms that raised funds on the
market

Number of firms that invested Number of firms that divested

2020 2021

Evolution of active firms by type of activity
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55
51

21

5
2

7

81

74

33

11 9 7

Buy out Early stage Expansion Infrastructure Replacement Turnaround

2020 2021

28
International 

firms

27 
Italian 
firms

40
International 
firms

41
Italian 
firms

Evolution of active firms by investment stage
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Portfolio at cost (Euro Mln)
Domestic firms

Portfolio at cost (Euro Mln)
International firms

Portfolio at cost (Euro Mln)
Total

~ 18,000

~ 33,000

~ 51,000

Portfolio at cost at 31st December 2021
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Note: market fundraising below the white line.

6,230

3,415

1,566
2,072

5,359

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

6,263

3,630

1,591

2,612

5,725

Evolution of annual fundraising activity (Euro Mln)
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366

11,202 

5,359

5,477

Captive fundraising Market fundraising Amount invested by int.
players based in Italy

Total fundraising

Fundraising activity by source (Euro Mln) in 2021
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64%
72% 73%

90% 89%

36%
28% 27%

10% 11%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Italy Abroad

Note: analysis related to 97% of market fundraising for which data are available in 2017, to 75% in 2018, to 71% in 2019 and to 92% in 2022.

Evolution of market fundraising by geographical breakdown
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12.5%

19.0%

4.0%

25.4%

2.7%

26.8%

2.4%
1.7% 1.2%

4.3%

25.9%

14.9%
14.1%

9.6%
7.9% 7.8%

6.9%

4.2% 3.7%
5.0%

Pension
funds

Public sector
and inst. FoF

Banks Individual
investors

Foundations Insurance
companies

Family offices Funds of
funds

Corporate
investors

Other

2020 2021

Nota: analysis related to 95% of market fundraising for which the data are available in 2020 and 72% in 2021.

Distribution of market fundraising by sources
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100%

83%
93%

100% 100%

17%
7%

Pension funds Public sector and inst.
FoF

Banks Individual investors Foundations

Italy Abroad

Nota: analysis related to 94% of market fundraising for which data are available (top 5 sources)

Geographical breakdown of funds raised in 2022 (first sources)
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4%
13% 10% 14% 15%

26%

24%

16% 7% 6%

8%

48% 73%

53% 54%

62%

15%

1%

26% 25%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Infrastructure/Other

Buy out

Expansion

Early stage

Evolution of market fundraising expected allocation
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311 359 370 471 654 
250 266 272 341 488 

4,938 

9,788 

7,223 
6,597 

14,699 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of investment activity
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4,146 

6,423 6,443 
4,897 

6,441 

133 

324 270 

378 

587 

659 

3,041 
510 

1,322 

7,671 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Private equity Venture capital Infrastructure

Evolution of investment amount (Euro Mln) by type of activity
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154 171 189 
145 

238

133
172 168

306

371

24 

16 13 

20 

45 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Private equity Venture capital Infrastructure

Evolution of the number of investments by type of activity
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7,671 

5,386 

858 587 
127 70 

45 

159 

60 

371 

8 11 

Infrastructure Buy out Expansion Early stage Turnaround Replacement

Amount (Euro Mln) Number

Distribution of investments by stage in 2021
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Number of investments Amount invested (Euro Mln)

Italian firms International firms

384

489

87

165

2020 2021

2,172 
3,561 

4,425 

11,138 

2020 2021

Evolution of investments by type of player
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22.5 

170.5 

33.9 

15.9 14.3 
6.4 

1.6 
8.9

24.7 20.9

Total Infrastructure Buy Out Turnaround Expansion Replacement Early stage

Average amount (Euro Mln) Average amount excluding large and mega deals (Euro Mln)*

* Investments with an amount included between150 and 300 Euro Mln (large deal) or more than 300 Euro Mln (mega deal)

Average invested amount by stage in 2022
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3,340 3,863 3,848 3,134 
4,878 

1,598 

5,925 

3,375 
3,463 

9,821 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Amount of small and medium deal (Euro Mln) Amount of large and mega deal (Euro Mln)*

* Investments with an amount included between 150 and 300 Euro Mln (large deal) or more than 300 Euro Mln (mega deal)
Note: statistics based on companies financed (in case of syndicated deals the amount considered is the sum of all private equity investments in that company)

Evolution of invested amount by deal size
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133
172 168

306

371

99 110 101

196

266

133

324

270

378

587

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of early stage investments
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45 50 48 40 6033 42 38 35 49

338

816

896

354

858

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of expansion investments
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10 6 7 9 88 5 6 8 8

111
123

96

172

127

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of turnaround investments
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9 6 11 2 119 3 10 2 10

253
242

355

1

70

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of replacement investments
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24 16 13 20 45 20 12 10 17 25 

659 

3,041 

510 

1,322 

7,671 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of infrastructure investments
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90 109 123 94 15981 94 107 83 130

3,444

5,242
5,096

4,370

5,386

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of buy out investments
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Note: processing based on portfolio companies

43%

50%

7%

42%

52%

6%

47%
45%

8%

Small (0-15 Euro Mln) Medium (15-150 Euro Mln) Large e Mega (>150 Euro Mln)

2019 2020 2021

Distribution of buy out investments by size (number)
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* Secondary buy out included

40% 43% 44%
53% 56%

60% 57% 56%
47% 44%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Initial Follow on*

Evolution of distribution of initial and follow on investments by number
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9%

20%

66%

5%

South and Islands Centre North Europe and RoW

(+41%)

(-44%)

(+59%)

Note: percentage change on 2020 data in brackets

(+78%)

Geographical distribution of investments by number in 2021

Italy 95%
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5%

15%

78%

2%

South and Islands Centre North Europe and RoW

(+56%)

(+140%)

(+96%)

(+161%)

Geographical distribution of investments by amount in 2021

Italy 98%

Note: percentage change on 2020 data in brackets
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251 

81 
50 47 41 38 27 15 

13 
12 11 8 7 7 5 5 4 1 

Regional distribution of investments by number in 2021
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183 

93 
79 

45 44 
30 28 28 25 22 20 19 

11 10 8 6 3 

Distribution of investments by sector in 2021 (number)



30

28%

38%

36%

36%

25%

14%

14%

25%

16%

8%

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

Amount Number

Percentage of investments in high-tech companies by amount and number
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1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

4 

4 

16 

17 

17 

20 

40 

58 

Man. - Other

Chemicals and materials

Agriculture

Man. - Food and bev.

Transp.

Retail

Man. - Fashion

Biotech

Energy and env.

Business prod. and serv.

Fin. and ins. activities

Healthcare

ICT

Distribution of high-tech investments (number) by sector in 2021
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48%

23%

13%

2% 5%
5%

4%

 0 - 19  20 - 99  100 - 199  200 - 249  250 - 499  500 - 999  >1.000

SME 86%

Distribution of investments (number) by target 
companies’ employees in 2021

>1,000
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47%

13%

11%

8%

8%

9%

4%

0 - 2 2 - 10 10 - 30 30 - 50 50 - 100 100 - 250 >250

SME 79%

Distribution of investments (number) by target 
companies’ turnover (Euro Mln) in 2021
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202 135 132 81 104160 109 108 67 88

3,752 

2,788 

2,216

1,594

2,702 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Number Companies Amount (Euro Mln)

Evolution of divestment activity
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<1%

55%

1%

24%

4%
20%

32%
30%

28%

6%
4%

<1%

Trade sale Sale to PE/VC Sale to financial
inst./Private

ind./Family offices

IPO/Post IPO/Sales
of quoted

equity/SPAC

Buy back/Other Write-off

2020 2021

Distribution of divestments by amount
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43%

17%

2%

17%
15%

6%

35%

30%

13%
12%

8%

2%

Trade sale Sale to PE/VC Sale to financial
inst./Private

ind./Family offices

Buy back/Other IPO/Post IPO/Sales
of quoted

equity/SPAC

Write-off

2020 2021

Distribution of divestments by number
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2%
3%

8%

12%

27%

46%

Turnaround Infrastrutture Early stage Replacement Expansion Buyout

Distribution of divestments by type of original investment in 2022 (number)

Infrastructure
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